

No. 21-954

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CENTER FOR IMMIGRATION LAW AND POLICY,
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GABRIEL BRONSHTEYN
EVELYN DANFORTH
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000

AHILAN ARULANANTHAM
TALIA INLENDER
MONIKA Y. LANGARICA
HIROSHI MOTOMURA
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 825-1029

ANJAN CHOUDHURY
Counsel of Record
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 S. Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9107
Anjan.Chaudhury@mto.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Center for Immigration Law and Policy, UCLA School of Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. The Injunction Issued Here Contravenes Basic Equitable Principles.....	6
A. Courts Must Ensure that Injunctive Relief Is Tailored and Proportional to the Harm Shown.	8
B. Courts Must Also Take Nonparty Interests Into Account, Particularly Where a Subset of States Seeks to Enjoin a Federal Policy.	10
C. There Was No Justification for a Nationwide Injunction Here.	14
II. This Court Should Make Clear that No Nationwide Injunction Should Have Issued Here.	25
A. This Court Should Narrow the Injunction.	25
B. Modifying the Remedy Is Especially Important if This Court Agrees with Only One of the Opinion Below's Two Bases.	27
C. Remand Without Vacatur Would Also Be Appropriate.	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,</i> 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	13
<i>Austin Indep. Sch. Dist. v. United States,</i> 429 U.S. 990 (1976)	9
<i>Bonaparte v. Camden & A.R. Co.,</i> 3. F. Cas. 821 (C.C.D.N.J. 1830).....	8
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki,</i> 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	8, 13, 16
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women's Surgical Center, P.S.C.,</i> No. 20-601, slip op. (U.S. Mar. 3, 2022).....	13
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf,</i> 486 F. Supp. 3d 928 (D. Md. 2020)	12
<i>Damus v. Nielsen,</i> 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018)	22
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman,</i> 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	9, 10, 16
<i>DHS v. New York,</i> 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	2, 15

iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Mayorkas</i> , 854 F. App'x 115 (9th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Doe v. Wolf</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	21
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	8, 9, 16
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	8
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	11
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (D. Haw. 2017).....	6
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf</i> , 951 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2020)	10, 19
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	22
<i>Joy v. Wirtz</i> , 13 F. Cas. 1172 (C.C.D. Pa. 1806).....	11
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	9, 10, 16, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	13, 18
<i>Miller v. French,</i> 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	24
<i>Milliken v. Bradley,</i> 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	3, 9, 18, 27
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,</i> 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	6, 23, 28
<i>New York v. DHS,</i> 408 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	7
<i>New York v. DHS,</i> 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	6, 24
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. DHS,</i> 279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	7
<i>Richmond Tenants Org., Inc. v. Kemp,</i> 956 F.2d 1300 (4th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Sanchez v. Mayorkas,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1809 (2021)	22
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,</i> 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	13, 14

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Texas v. Biden,</i> 20 F.4th 928 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. Biden,</i> No. 2:21-CV-067-Z, 2021 WL 3603341 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021)	16, 19, 20
<i>Texas v. United States,</i> 14 F.4th 332 (5th Cir. 2021).....	7, 10
<i>Texas v. United States,</i> 524 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2021)	7
<i>Texas v. United States,</i> 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	6, 20, 22
<i>Texas v. United States,</i> 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015) (2016)	6
<i>Texas v. United States,</i> No. 6:21-cv-00016, 2021 WL 3683913 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2021).....	7
<i>Trump v. Hawaii,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	2, 6, 11
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	9
<i>United States v. Mendoza,</i> 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	20, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	11, 12
<i>Washington v. Trump,</i> 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017).....	6
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,</i> 456 U.S. 305 (1982), <i>passim</i>	
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(a)(2).....	23, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1229.....	22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 4	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amanda Frost, <i>In Defense of Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 93 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1065 (2018)	6, 20, 23
Ronald M. Levin, “ <i>Vacation” at Sea: Judicial Remedies and Equitable Discretion in Administrative Law</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 291 (2003)	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)	6, 11
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>Guidance Regarding the Court-Ordered Reimplementation of the Migrant Protection Protocols</i> (Dec. 2, 2021), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2022-01/21_1202_plcy_mpp-policy-guidance_508.pdf	19
Zayn Siddique, <i>Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 117 Colum. L. Rev. 2095 (2017)	12
